

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 20-0575
BLACK HAWK CO. CASE NO. EQCV139257

THE IOWA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF WATERLOO, THE WATERLOO COMMISSION ON
HUMAN RIGHTS and MARTIN M. PETERSON, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HON. HONORABLE JOHN BAUERCAMPER

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Ryan G. Koopmans, AT0009366
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4617
Facsimile: (515) 558-0617
E-Mail: rkoopmans@belinmccormick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. Waterloo and Amici raise policy positions and discuss legal doctrines that are not relevant to this Court’s decision.....	6
II. The NAACP’s new argument cannot be considered and is, in any event, incorrect.	9
III. On its face, Ordinance 5522’s regulation of hiring practices exceeds the regulation of hiring practices under Title VII and the Iowa Civil Rights Act.	13
IV. The Iowa Civil Rights Act’s anti-preemption clauses do not authorize the regulations in Ordinance 5522 or trump the express preemption language in section 364.3(12).....	21
V. The doctrine of constitutional avoidance is not appropriate, nor needed, in this preemption case.	25
CONCLUSION	27
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008).....	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	25
<i>C.f. E.E.O.C. v. Peoplemark, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-907, 2011 WL 1707281 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2011).....	18
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008).....	7
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	10
<i>El v. Se. PA Transp. Auth.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 659 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	17
<i>El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Jacobson Transp. Co. v. Harris</i> , 778 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010).....	23
<i>Le Mars Mut. Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Bonnacroy</i> , 304 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1981).....	23
<i>Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 921 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2018).....	11
<i>Mueller v. St. Ansgar State Bank</i> , 465 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1991).....	10
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012).....	11

<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) (Waterman, J., concurring).....	15
<i>Press–Citizen Co. v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 817 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2012).....	10
<i>Rants v. Vilsack</i> , 684 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004).....	10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	26
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013) (Appel, J., concurring)	8
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	15, 20
 <u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
Iowa Code § 216.19(1).....	22
Iowa Code § 216.19(1)(c)	21, 22
Iowa Code § 364.3(3)	22
Iowa Code § 364.3(12).....	<i>passim</i>
Waterloo Ordinance 5522	<i>passim</i>
2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 46:6 (7th ed. 2007).....	11
Agan, Amanda, and Sonja Starr. 2018. <i>Ban the Box, Criminal Records, and Racial Discrimination: A Field Experiment</i> , Quarterly Journal of Economics, 133.....	19
Doleac, Jennifer L., and Benjamin Hansen. 2018. <i>The unintended consequences of “ban the box”: Statistical discrimination and employment outcomes when criminal histories are hidden</i>	19

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and
Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the
Civil Rights Act* (2012)19
